

No. 19-2-11908-0 SEA

---

**IN THE KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT**

---

**VICTOR JONES,  
Petitioner**

**v.**

**THE HONORABLE ADAM EISENBERG; SEATTLE MUNICIPAL  
COURT; CITY OF SEATTLE  
Respondents**

---

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF WRIT OF HABEAS  
CORPUS**

---

PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION  
Prachi Dave, WSBA # 50498  
110 Prefontaine Place South,  
Suite 502  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (206) 392-0050  
[Prachi.Dave@defender.org](mailto:Prachi.Dave@defender.org)

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*  
Mothers for Police Accountability  
Washington Defender Association  
Edwin Lindo, community member  
Nikkita Oliver, community member

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI.....1

II. INTRODUCTION.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

IV. ARGUMENT.....3

A. The Pretrial Reform Movement Must Inform Courts’  
Decisions to Impose Pretrial Conditions and Mandates that  
Courts Impose the Least Restrictive Conditions.....3

1. Courts must be guided by evidence-based  
factors in setting pretrial conditions.....3

2. The imposition of a thousand foot no contact  
order that constructively evicts Mr. Jones from  
his home is not crafted in the least restrictive  
manner necessary to achieve the court’s  
goals.....7

B. Housing is a Critical Stability Factor and Maintaining  
Housing Stability Results in Better Criminal Justice  
Outcomes.....10

V. CONCLUSION.....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1, 4 (1951).....	9
 <b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Butler v. Kato</i> , 137 Wash.App 515, 154 P.3d 259 (2007).....	5
<i>State v. Gregory</i> 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018) .....	2
<i>State v. Blazina</i> 182 W1.2d 827 (2015).....	11
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	6
 <b>Municipal Code</b>	
Seattle Municipal Code 12A.06.035.....	6
 <b>Court Rules</b>	
CrRLJ 3.2.....	5, 6, 8
CrRLJ 3.2(b).....	5
CrRLJ 3.2(c).....	5
CrRLJ 3.2(d)(10).....	5
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ashley Nellis, <i>The Color of Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparity in State Prisons</i> (June 14, 2016) <a href="https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/color-of-justice-racial-and-ethnic-disparity-in-state-prisons/">https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/color-of-justice-racial-and-ethnic-disparity-in-state-prisons/</a> .....	2

Christopher Moraff, “*Housing First*” *Helps Keep Ex-Inmates off the Streets (and out of Prison)*, Next City (July 23, 2014), <https://nextcity.org/daily/entry/housing-first-former-prisoners-homelessness>.....10

Colin Doyle, Chiraag Bains & Brook Hopkins, *Bail Reform: A Guide for State and Local Policymakers*, at 4, February 2019, Criminal Justice Policy Program, Harvard Law School.....2, 4, 13

*Criminal Justice In An Era of Mass Deportation*, Ingrid V. Eagly, *New Criminal Law Review: In International and Interdisciplinary Journal*, Vol. 20 No. 1, Winter 2017; (pp. 12-38).....12

Ctr. For Health & Justice at TASC, *Post-Prison Housing and Wraparound Services Linked to Reduced Recidivism* (2014), [http://www2.centerforhealthandjustice.org/sites/www2.centerforhealthandjustice.org/files/publications/FOJ%2006-14\\_Issue2.pdf](http://www2.centerforhealthandjustice.org/sites/www2.centerforhealthandjustice.org/files/publications/FOJ%2006-14_Issue2.pdf)...10

Doug Ryan, *To Reduce Recidivism Rates, Turn to Housing Policy*, Shelterforce (June 15, 2016), <https://shelterforce.org/2016/06/15/to-reduce-recidivism-rates-turn-to-housing-policy/>.....10

Fwd.us, *Criminal Justice Reform: Unlocking our Potential*, <https://www.fwd.us/criminal-justice/>; Southern Poverty Law Center, *Criminal Justice Reform*, <https://www.splcenter.org/issues/mass-incarceration>; The Marshall Project, *Criminal Justice Reform: A Curated Collection of Links* (updated April 25, 2019).....1

*Generation Priced Out Investigates Seattle’s Housing Crisis and How to Solve it*, <https://www.seattletimes.com/entertainment/books/generation-priced-out-investigates-seattles-housing-crisis-and-how-to-solve-it/>.....13

*Housing for the Justice-Involved: The Case for County Action*, Prisoner Reentry Institute, <https://www.naco.org/sites/default/files/documents/Reentry-Housing-FINAL.PDF>.....10

Jeremy Travis, Bruce Western, and Steve Redburn, *The Growth of Incarceration in the United States: Exploring Causes and Consequences* (2014), Committee on Causes and Consequences of High Rates of Incarceration, National Research Council of the National Academies.....10

Marie Gottschalk, *American Needs a Third Reconstruction: The Problem of Mass Incarceration is a Problem of High Inequality*, *The Atlantic* (Sep. 18, 2015) <https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2015/09/americas-need-for-a-third-reconstruction/405799/>.....1

Michelle Alexander, *Go to Trial: Crash the Justice System*, Opinion article, *The New York Times*, 2012. Accessed at <http://nytimes.com/2012/03/11/opinion/sunday/go-to-trial-crash-the-justice-system.html>.....2

Michelle Alexander, *The New Jim Crow: Mass Incarceration in the Age of Colorblindness* (2010).....1

Paul Heaton, Sandra Mayson & Megan Stevenson, *The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention*, 69 *Stan. L. Rev.* 711 (2017).....4

*Pretrial Justice Institute*, <https://www.pretrial.org/>.....2

The Seattle Times, *New Milestone in King County Immigrant Population Tops 500,000*, <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/data/new-milestone-in-king-county-immigrant-population-tops-500000/> .....12
